

66721-1

66721-1

Case No. 66721-1

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

JACK GRANT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

**FIRST HORIZON HOME LOANS, aka FIRST HORIZON
CORPORATION dba "First Horizon Home Loans", et al.,**

Defendants-Respondents.

Appeal from an Order of the Whatcom County Superior Court
Case No. 10-2-02676-9
Hon. Steven J. Mura Presiding

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT QUALITY LOAN SERVICE
CORPORATION OF WASHINGTON, INC.**

McCarthy & Holthus, LLP
Albert H. Lin, Esq., WSB # 28066
19735 10th Ave. NE Suite N 200
Poulsbo, WA 98370
Telephone: (206) 319-9100
Facsimile: (206) 780-6862

Attorneys for Respondent
Quality Loan Service Corporation of Washington, Inc.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
2017 JUN 27 AM 10:38

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

 II. THE COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED ALL CLAIMS
 AGAINST QUALITY LOAN SERVICE CORPORATION..... 6

 A. Grant Failed to Establish Any Violation of the Deed of Trust
 Act..... 7

 1. Grant Defaulted on the Loan..... 8

 2. Grant Has Not Shown Any Deficiency in the Foreclosure
 Process. 9

 3. No Party Is Required to Produce the Original Note. 13

 4. Quality Had Standing to Advance the Foreclosure..... 14

 5. Washington Does Not Recognize a Cause of Action for
 Damages for Wrongful Foreclosure..... 15

 6. Grant Has Not Shown Quality Breached Any Duties..... 19

 B. Grant Did Not Sufficiently Plead a Claim Against Quality
 Loan Service Under the Consumer Protection Act..... 21

 1. No Deceptive Act Has Been Alleged..... 21

 2. The Facts Do Not Show Any Public Impact..... 23

 3. Grant Has Not Shown Injury and Causation..... 24

 4. Grant Cannot Base Any Claim on Subsequently-Enacted
 Legislation..... 25

| | |
|---|----|
| C. <u>Grant’s Complaint Did Not Assert a Claim Under the Truth In Lending Act, and Regardless, Any Such Claim Is Time-Barred.</u> | 26 |
| D. <u>Grant Cannot Prevail on Any of His “Defenses” to the Foreclosure Without Tendering Repayment.</u> | 28 |
| E. <u>Grant Has Not Stated a Claim for Quiet Title.</u> | 28 |
| F. <u>All Claims Arising Out of the Loan Refinance in 2004 Are Time-Barred and Cannot Be Stated Against Quality Loan Service Corporation.</u> | 29 |
| G. <u>Grant’s Complaint Did Not Attempt to State a Claim for Breach of Contract or Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Against Quality Loan Service Corporation.</u> | 30 |
| H. <u>Grant Cannot State a Claim for Intentional Interference With Contract.</u> | 31 |
| I. <u>Grant Cannot State a Cause of Action for Negligence.</u> | 32 |
| III. QUALITY’S MOTION WAS TIMELY FILED AND SERVED. | 33 |
| IV. THE COURT PROPERLY DENIED LEAVE TO AMEND BECAUSE AMENDMENT OF THE COMPLAINT AS TO QUALITY LOAN SERVICE WOULD BE FUTILE. | 34 |
| CONCLUSION | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Albice v. Premier Mortg. Servs. of Washington,</i> 157 Wn. App. 912 (2010), <i>review granted</i> , 170 Wn. 2d 1029 (2011).. | 20 |
| <i>Amresco Independence Funding, Inc. v. SPS Props., LLC,</i> 129 Wn.App. 532 (2005)..... | 18 |
| <i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank,</i> 523 U.S. 410 (1998)..... | 27 |
| <i>Berge v. Gorton,</i> 88 Wn.2d 756 (1977) | 6 |
| <i>Carpenter v. Longan,</i> 83 U.S. 271 (1872)..... | 11 |
| <i>City of Seattle v. Blume,</i> 134 Wn.2d 243 (1997) | 30 |
| <i>Cox v. Helenius,</i> 103 Wn.2d 383 (1985) | 16, 20 |
| <i>Cox v. Oasis Physical Therapy, PLLC,</i> 153 Wn.App. 176 (2009)..... | 30 |
| <i>Desimone v. Spence,</i> 51 Wn.2d 412 (1957) | 28 |
| <i>Earle v. Froedtert Grain & Malting Co.,</i> 197 Wash. 341 (1938)..... | 26 |
| <i>Enter. Leasing v. City of Tacoma,</i> 139 Wn.2d 546 (1999) | 17 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Fidelity & Dep. Co. v. Ticor Title Ins.,</i> 88 Wn. App. 64 (1997)..... | 11 |
| <i>Folsom v. Burger King,</i> 135 Wn.2d 658 (1998) | 32 |
| <i>Freeston v. Bishop, White & Marshall, P.S.,</i> 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28081 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 24, 2010)..... | 13 |
| <i>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.,</i> 109 Wn.2d 107 (1987) | 6 |
| <i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.,</i> 105 Wn.2d 778 (1986) | 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Hewitt v. Wells Fargo Bank,</i> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58312 (W.D. Wash. May 31, 2011)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.,</i> 467 F. Supp. 2d 466 (W.D. Pa. 2006)..... | 27 |
| <i>In re United Home Loans, Inc.,</i> 71 B.R. 885 (W.D. Wash. 1987) | 10 |
| <i>Indoor Billboard/Washington, Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Washington, Inc.,</i> 162 Wn.2d 59 (2007) | 25 |
| <i>Johnston v. Benefit Mgmt. Corp.,</i> 85 Wn.2d 637 (1975) | 26 |
| <i>Karahalios v. National Fed'n of Federal Employees,</i> 489 U.S. 527 (1989)..... | 17 |
| <i>Klinger v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA,</i> 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111683 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 20, 2010)..... | 20 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Koegel v. Prudential Mutual Sav. Bank,</i> 51 Wn.App. 108, 752 P.2d 385 (1998) | 18 |
| <i>Leingang v. Pierce County Med. Bureau, Inc.,</i> 131 Wn.2d 133 (1997) | 31 |
| <i>Miguel v. Country Funding Corp.,</i> 309 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 27 |
| <i>N. Coast Enters. Inc. v. Factoria P'Ship,</i> 94 Wn. App. 855 (1999)..... | 6 |
| <i>Nguyen v. Doak Homes, Inc.,</i> 140 Wn.App. 726, 167 P.3d 1162 (2007) | 22 |
| <i>Nw. Animal Rights Network v. State,</i> 158 Wn. App. 237 (2010)..... | 34 |
| <i>Pedroza v. Bryant,</i> 101 Wn.2d 226 (1984) | 32 |
| <i>Pfau v. Wash. Mutual, Inc.,</i> 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14233 (E.D. Wash. Feb 24, 2009)..... | 16 |
| <i>Plein v. Lackey,</i> 149 Wn.2d 214 (2003) | 7 |
| <i>Price v. N. Bond & Mortg. Co.,</i> 161 Wash. 690 (1931)..... | 11 |
| <i>Queen City Farms v. Cent. Nat'l Ins. Co.,</i> 126 Wn.2d 50 (1995) | 28 |
| <i>Robinson v. Khan,</i> 89 Wn. App. 418 (1998)..... | 28 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Sabey v. Howard Johnson & Co.</i> , 101 Wn.App. 575 (2000)..... | 30 |
| <i>Salmon v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55706 (E.D. Wash. May 25, 2011) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Saunders v. Lloyd’s of London</i> , 113 Wn.2d 330 (1989) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Skagit Surveyors & Eng’rs, LLC v. Friends of Skagit County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 542 (1998) | 17 |
| <i>Suleiman v. Lasher</i> , 48 Wn. App. 373 (1987)..... | 6 |
| <i>Tenore v. AT&T Wireless Servs.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 322 (1998) | 5 |
| <i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Ibanez</i> , 458 Mass. 637 (2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Servs., Inc.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 290 (2006), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 159 Wn.2d 903 (2007) | 33 |
| <i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Servs., Inc.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 290, 130 P.3d 908 (2006) | 17 |
| <i>Vawter v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (W.D. Wash. 2010)..... | 10, 15, 16, 33 |
| <i>Wallis v. IndyMac Fed. Bank</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (W.D. Wash. 2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>Wash. State Grange v. Brandt</i> , | |

| | |
|------------------------------|----|
| 136 Wn. App. 138 (2006)..... | 29 |
| <i>Whitcomb v. Sager</i> , | |
| 82 Wash. 572 (1914)..... | 28 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|----------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 1635(b)..... | 26 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1635(f)..... | 27 |
| H.B. 1362, 62 nd Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2011)..... | 25 |
| RCW § 19.86.120 | 30 |
| RCW § 61.24.005 et seq. | 7 |
| RCW § 61.24.005(2)..... | 11 |
| RCW § 61.24.010 | 20 |
| RCW § 61.24.010(2)..... | 15 |
| RCW § 61.24.010(3)..... | 20 |
| RCW § 61.24.010(4)..... | 19 |
| RCW § 61.24.030 | 10 |
| RCW § 61.24.030(1)..... | 16 |
| RCW § 61.24.030(3)..... | 9 |
| RCW § 61.24.030(7)(a) | 13 |
| RCW § 61.24.031 | 2, 9, 22 |
| RCW § 61.24.040(1)(f)(IX)..... | 16 |
| RCW § 65.08.070 | 11 |
| RCW § 7.28.010 | 28 |
